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141 DeSiard Street, Suite 325 

Monroe, Louisiana 71201 

IND EPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
Gram bling University N ational Alum ni Association, Incorporated 
Gram bling, Louisiana 

Office 318-387-8008 
FAX 318-387-0806 

I have audited the accompanying statem ent of financial position of Gram bling U niversity 

National Alumni Association, Incorporated (a nonprofit organ ization) as of December 31, 2002, 
an d the related statem ents of activities, cash flows, an d functional expenses for the year then 
ended. These financial statem ents are the responsibility of the Organ ization's m an agem ent. M y 
responsibility is to express an  opinion on th ese financial statem ents based on my audit. 

I co nducted m y audit in acco rdan ce with generally accepted auditing standards. Those stan dards 
require that I plan an d perform  th e audit to obtain reasonable as suran ce about wheth er the 
finan cial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test 
bas is, evidence supporting the am ounts an d disclosures in the finan cial statem ents. An  audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used an d significan t estim ates m ade by 
m an agem ent, as well as evaluating the overall finan cial statem ent presen tation. I believe th at m y 
audit provides a reas onable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion, th e finan cial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, 
th e finan cial position of Grambling University National Alumni Association, Inco rp orated as of 
December 31, 2002, an d the chan ges in its net as sets an d its cas h flows for th e year th en ended in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Rosie D . H arper  
Certified  Public Accountan t 
M onroe, Louisian a 
June 30, 2003 



FIN A N CIA L STA TEM EN TS 



Statem ent A 

GRA M BLIN O UNIVERSITY NATIONAL ALUM NI ASSOCIATION , IN CORPORA TED 

Assets 

Statem ent of Financial Position 
Decem ber 31, 2002 

Cash an d Cash Equi~calents 

A ccounts Receivable 

Property and Equipment, Net (Note/3) 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and N et Assets 

Liabilities: 
A ccrued Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

N et Assets: 
Unrestricted 
Tem porarily Restricted 
Perm anen tly Restricted 

Total N et Assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 266,640 
278,573 
164.998 

160.624 

(96,054) 
276,097 

369,544 

See Accompan ying Auditors' Report an d Notes to Fin an cial Statem ents. 

$ 710,211 



Support 

ORAMBLING UNIVERSITY NATIONAL ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED Statement B 
Statement of Actlvitics and Changes in Net Assets 

For the Year Ended 
December 3 i, 2002 

Membor~hip Due~ 
Clmptar Assessrramta 
National M ~ ng 
Fu.clraism's 
Bayou Clas~o P,~vonuo 
Alumni Houso Contx'ibufions 
Scholars~p Contdbutlom 
Other Support 

Total Support 

Otl~~ P,~vc~ue 
Gain on Inveahnent 
Interest Income 

Total Otlmr Revetuae 

Net Ascots Re|ee, tnd  from p~.atrlcttom 
Reclassification of Net Assets 
RestrlotlOtm Sa0sfled by payments 

To~l Net Assets Released from Restfiotiotm 

Temporarily ~ernm.ena'~ 
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted 

48,974 $ 
5~  

25,090 
54,268 

363,447 
492,374 

232 
1,814 
2,046 

30,998 
677,658 
708,656 

36,207 
525,863 

6,649 

568,719 31,702 

4,083 
4,083

,, 

25 
25 

(9,142) 
(9,X42) 

$ 70,334 
10,295 
25,090 
90,592 
525,863 

525 
6,649 

363,447 
1,092,795 

5,922 
6,154 

Total Support, Other Revenue and Reolasaifioatiorm 1,203,076 (126,712) 22,585 1,098,949 

Expenses 
Geamral and  Administrativ~ Expens~ 
F~ndraiser Expenses 

ptugram Expense 
Total Exp eaxse8 

Change in Net As~ta 

NOt Assets as of Beginni~  of Year 

Not Assets as of Bnd of Year 

See Aoeompanying Auditorst Report end Not~ to Financial Statements, 

109,363 

416,566 
692'672 
1,218,601 

(15,525) (126,712) 22,585 

$ (96,054) $ 276,097 $ 369~544 $, 549 587, 



Statement C 

GRAM BLING UNIVERSITY NATIONAL ALUM NI ASSOCIATION , IN CORPORATED 
Statem ent of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended 
December 31, 2002 

Operating Activities 
Change in N et Assets 

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net 
Cash Provided by Operating Activities: 

Decreas e in Accounts Receivable 

Dec rease in Accounts Payable/Accrued Liabilities 
Provision for Depreciation 

Total Adjustments 

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities 

$(119,652) 

118,253 

(209,162) 
9,142 

(81,767) 



GRAM BL]2qG UNIVERSITY NATIONAL ALUM2,R ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED 
Statement o f Functional Expen ses 

For {he Year Ended 
Dcccmbcr 31. 2002 

General and Administrative 
Accounting/Auditing 
Allocations 
Bank Sctvicc Chargc~ 
Bayou Ciassic Expcm c 
Capital Outlay 
Coaches 
Depreciation 
Friday 
Game 
Hom~comlng/Pdunmi D~y 
Insurance 
lob Fair 
Lifetime M embership Pins 
M a'mteaance 
M iscellaneous 
National M ee tings 
Office Supplies 
Opc~a~ g 
Other Program ExpenSes 
Pageant 
Postage and Dclive~y 
l~iming 
Pm fcssional Fen s 
Public Relations 
Raffle Expem e 
Scholarship Awards 
Storage 
Subscriptions 
Telephone 
Travel for Officers 
Travel-Or'flee Staff 
Utiliti~ 
Vm dors 
Visions Expen ses 

General alld 
Admhfislvafive 

4,500 $ 

439 
58,596 

20,304 

9,142 

100 

2,124 
5,042 
15,244 

5,090 

6,241 
1,781 
19,586 

17,773 

465 
150 

3,019 
15,473 
2,460 
327 

338,073 

Statement D 

Total 

$ 4,500 
348,125 348,125 

439 
58,596 
20,304 

4,170 4,170 
9,142 

32,904 32,904 
5,502 5,502 
I0,085 10,085 

100 
8,669 8,669 

2,124 
5,042 

~ 

15,244 
31,852 31,852 

5,090 
166,079 166,079 
26,021 26,021 
550 550 

6,241 
1,781 
19,586 

14,504 14,504 
17,773 

39,837 39,837 
465 
150 

3,019 
15,473 
2,460 
327 

4,374 4,374 
338,073 

Total Functional Expenses $ 109,363 $ 416,566 $ 692,672  

See Accompanying Auditors' Report an d Notes to Financial Statements. 



N O TE A . 

G ram bling University National Alumni A ssociation 
G ram bling, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 
As of and for the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2002 

Nature of O perations 
The Grambling University Nationa l Alum ni Association, Incorporated is a private non-profit 
Organization dom iciled in the State of Louisiana at Grambling, Louisiana. The State of Louisian a 
charter ed the Organization on October 13, 1967. The Organ ization is recognized  as a tax exempt 
(non-profit) organization under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Service Code. 

* The Organization goals and objectives are 

* To facilitate better co mm unication and a closer relationship between Gram bling State 
Urdversity, its graduates and friends. 

To cooperate with the University's Administration, Field Services, and other Alumni 
organizations in the promotion of worthwhile activities for the G-rambling State University 
faoulty, staff, alumni, students, prospective students an d friends. 

* To enco urage the highest degr ee of professional ethics an d scholarship in the alumni an d 
students . 

* To stimulate school loyalty, devotion, and responsibility 

* To further enco urage professional enthusias m , ini tiative, and growth. 

~ To provide a National Or ganiza tion to channel inform ation to support local, state, regional 
and national progr am s. 

~ To provide suitable headquarters, offices and facilities to direct Alumni Affairs an d to 
eharmel information to support local, state, regional an d national program s. 

~ To study any propositions concerning the mutual relationship of the University and the 
various allied organizations to the end that both will ben efit from their close Organization. 

~ To legislate through  bylaws or by resolution upon any subject of general concern to the 
m ember s of thi s organization. 

~ To prom ote a "Greater Gram bling" through the work of the Alumrti Or gan ization. 

To secure finan cial assistan ce for Grambling State University through  the following 
m ethods: Cash, Securities, Requests, Life-Incom e, Real Estate, Insur ance, Specified 
Property, Annual Dues, and Annual Fund Drives. 



Grambling University N ational Alumni Association, Incorporated 
Grambling, Louisiana 

Notes to the Finan cial Statements (Continued) 

To establish Alum ni chapters throughout the nation to assist Gram bling State University in 
achieving th e above goals, as well as, educational excellence, finan cial security, 
hum an itarian  ideals, ath letic an d social prom inence. 

M embership in the Organ ization is composed of University graduates and attendees, as 
w ell as, faculty an d staff m em bers. The Board of Directors of the Organization consists of 

seven (7) mem bers. Th e mem bers serve without compensation. 

Basis of Presentation 
For the period ending December 31, 2002, th e Organization followed provisions of Statem ent of 

Financial Accounting Stan dards No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. 
Statem ent No~ 117 requires th e Organization to distinguish between co ntributions th at increase 
perm an ently restricted net assets, tem porarily restricted net assets, and unrestricted net assets. It 
also requires recognition of co ntributions, including contributed services m eeting certain criteria, 
at fair values. Statem ent N o. 117 establishes stan dards for general-purpose external financial 
statem en ts of not-for-profit organ izations an d requires a statement of finan cial position, a 
statem ent of activi ties, an d a statem ent of cash flows. 

Reven ue an d public support consists m ainly of hmdraising, and co ntributions. In accordan ce with 
SFAS N o. 116, "Acco unting for Contributions Received an d Contributions M ade", co ntributions 
are recognized when the donor m akes a prom ise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, 
unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by tim e by the donor are reported  as increases in 
unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are 
recognized. All other donor-reslrieted co ntributions ar e rep orted  as increases in tem porarily or 
perm an en tly restricted  net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. W hen  a tim e 
restrictions expires, tem porarily restricted net assets ar e reclassified to unrestricted net assets. 

C ash and Cash Eauivalents 
The Organ ization co nsiders all highly liquid investmen ts with maturity of three months or less 
when purchased to be eash equivalen ts. Under state law, th e agency m ay deposit hmds in dem an d 
accounts, interest bearing accounts, m oney m arket acco unts, or tim e deposits with  state banks 
organ ized under Loui sian a law an d national banks having their principal office s in Louisian a. The 
Or ganization had no cash equivalen ts during the audit period. On Decem ber 31, 2002, the 
Organization had cash totaling $ 266,640 as follows: 

Unrestricted 
Tem porarily Restricted 
Perm anently Restricted 
Total 

$ 1,840 
142,778 
122.022 

$ 266.640 



G-rambling University National Alun m i Association, Incorporated 
Gram bling, Louisiana 

Notes to the Finan cial Statements (Continued) 

Devreeiation 
The Organization follows th e practice of capitalizing, at cost, all expenditures for fixed assets in 
excess of $500. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the useful lives of the 
assets generally as follows: 

Building and im provem en ts 
Furniture and equipm ent 

30 years 
7 years 

Estim ates 
The prep ar ation of financial statem ents in conform ity with generally accep ted accounting 
principles requires m an agem ent to m ake estim ates an d assumptions that affect certain reported 
am ounts an d disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from  those estim ates. 

NO TE B. PR O PER TY AND EO UIPM ENT 

For the period ended December 31, 2002, the Organization had net property equipm ent totaling 

$164,998. An adjustment was made to prior period for the co st of depreciation allocated to assets 
acquired prior to 2002. The following sched ule reflects th e balances in property and eq uipm ent at 
Decem ber 31, 2002: 

1/1/2002 Additions Deletions 12/31/2002 

NO TE C. 

Depreeiable Assets 
Furniture & Fixtures 
Equipment 
Building 

Total Dep rec iable Assets 
Less Accumulated Depreciation 

Depreciation 
Total Aeeurauated Depreciation 
Net Depr~ iable Assets 
Other Property & Equipment 

Land 

Net Property & Eq uipment 

$ 23,965 $ $ $ 23,965 
8,024 8,024 

142.983 142.983 

At Decem ber 31, 2002, the Organization had accrued  liabilities totaling $160,624 consisting of the 
following: 

Sundry Payables 
Total Liabilities 

$ 160,624 
$ 160,624 



Gram bling University N ational Alum ni Association, Incorporated 
Gram bling, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 

NO TE D . FUN CTIONAL ALLO CATIO N O F EXPEN SES 

The costs of providing th e various program s and activities have been sum m arized on a functional 
basis in the statem ent of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated am ong the 
program s an d supporting services benefited . 


